

No. 06-97

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN, S.A.,
STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.,
and RICHARD B. WINGFIELD,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

SUSAN HACKETT
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-4103

JOHN K. VILLA
RICHARD A. OLDERMAN *
DANIEL M. DOCKERY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS WRONG BOTH AS A MATTER OF LAW AND POLICY | 7 |
| A. An Indictment Can Have Devastating Consequences for a Corporation, and Thus a Post-Indictment Motion To Dismiss Is Not an Adequate Remedy..... | 7 |
| 1. Customer Relationships..... | 9 |
| 2. Suspension from Government Programs..... | 10 |
| 3. Access to Capital Markets | 11 |
| 4. Damage to Shareholders and Employees.... | 13 |
| B. The Court of Appeals Failed To Acknowl- edge that the Basis of the Bargain Was the Government’s Commitment Not To Indict Petitioners | 15 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Wrong as a Matter of Law and Eliminates any Mechanism for Enforcing Leniency Agree- ments Prior to Indictment | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Heike v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 423 (1910)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)..... | 18 |
| <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Alegria</i> , 192 F.3d 179 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Casteneda</i> , 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Cimino</i> , 381 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Lieber</i> , 473 F. Supp. 884 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 108 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 287 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Serubo</i> , 502 F. Supp. 290 (E.D. Penn. 1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 988 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)..... | 14 |
| 15 C.F.R. 764.3(c)(2)(ii)(A)..... | 11 |
| 24 C.F.R. 25.5..... | 11 |
| 24 C.F.R. 25.9(m)..... | 11 |
| 24 C.F.R. 200.229..... | 11 |
| 24 C.F.R. 202.5(j)..... | 11 |
| 36 C.F.R. 223.142(a)(2)..... | 11 |
| 38 C.F.R. 44.1105(b)..... | 11 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-1(a)..... | 10 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-1(b)..... | 10 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-1(d)..... | 10 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-2(a)(7)..... | 10 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-2(b)..... | 10 |
| F.A.R. 9.407-4..... | 11 |
| F.A.R. 28.203-7..... | 11 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., Tit. 9, § 4- 10(a)(1)(i)..... | 11 |
| Dep't of Defense Indus. Sec. Reg. DOD 5220.22-R §§ C2.2.29.10, <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| COURT RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 57..... | 14 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Andersen Pleads Not Guilty, As Workers Protest at Courthouse</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 20, 2002..... | 9 |
| John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Decoding the Andersen Incident: Myth and Reality</i> , N.Y.L.J., Apr. 5, 2002..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| James Comey, Deputy Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement at Press Conference on Charges and Settlement Against America Online for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud (Dec. 15, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/0412/15/lol.05.html | 13 |
| Executive Order 12,549, 51 Fed. Reg. 6370 (1986)..... | 10 |
| Kurt Eichenwald, <i>Conspiracy of Fools: A True Story</i> (2005) | 7 |
| Kurt Eichenwald, <i>Enron’s Many Strands: The Accountants, Miscues, Missteps and the Fall of Anderson</i> , N.Y. Times, May 8, 2002..... | 7 |
| Benjamin M. Greenblum, Note, <i>What Happens to a Prosecution Deferred? Judicial Oversight of Corporate Deferred Prosecution Agreements</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1863 (2005) | 7 |
| Scott D. Hammond, Dir. of Crim. Enforcement, Antitrust Div., “Cornerstone of an Effective Leniency Program” (Nov. 22, 2004), <i>available at</i> www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/206611.htm | 15 |
| Eric Holder, <i>Don’t Indict WorldCom</i> , Wall St. J., July 30, 2004..... | 9 |
| Posting of Peter Lattman to Wall Street Journal on Line Law Blog, http://blogs.wsj.com/law/category/milberg-weiss (Sept. 11, 2006, 8:55 EST)..... | 8 |
| Anthony Lin, <i>Comptroller Seeks To Jettison Milberg as Pension Fund Counsel</i> , N.Y.L.J., June 2, 2006..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Loan Agreement (Line of Credit) Between Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Advanced Materials, Inc., §10.1(d), <i>available at</i> http://contracts.onecle.com/admat/wells.credit.1996.11.26.shtml | 12 |
| Lynnley Porowning, <i>U.S. Tactic on KPMG Questioned, Judge Criticizes Legal-Fee Cutoff</i> , N.Y. Times, June 28, 2006 | 8 |
| Quickstart Loan and Security Agreement Between Silicon Valley Bank and Bombadier Software Inc., §5(f), <i>available at</i> http://contracts.onecle.com/avantgo/svbank.loan.1998.01.28.shtml | 12 |
| Revolving Line of Credit Loan Agreement (Accounts Receivable and Inventory) Between Schuff Steel Co. and Bank One, Az., § 5.1(f), <i>available at</i> http://contracts.corporate.findlaw.com/agreements/schuff/bankone.credit.1995.06.30.html | 12 |
| Joel Rosenblatt, <i>Indictment May Doom Milberg Weiss Law Firm</i> , Seattle Times, May 20, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/business/technology/2003007065_milbergweiss20.html | 9 |
| Joel Rosenblatt, <i>Indicted Firm May Go Way of Andersen: Kickback Allegation Could Create Exodus of Clients</i> , San Diego Union Trib., May 20, 2006 | 8 |
| Barbara Ley Toffler & Jennifer Reingold, <i>Final Accounting: Ambition, Greed and the Fall of Arthur Andersen</i> (2003) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Jonathan Weil, Richard B. Schmitt & Devon Spurgeon, <i>Arthur Andersen Met with U.S., Hoping To Strike Agreement</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 2002 | 10 |
